## **ORDINANCE 2023-8**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, ESTABLISHING THE TAX RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston is required to set tax rates for Fiscal Year 2024; and,

**WHEREAS**, the tax rates on Real Estate Tax and Earned Income Tax will be levied on all real property and applicable income within the Municipality of Kingston subject to taxation; and

WHEREAS, the tax rate for Real Estate Tax is currently set at 1.550 Mills and the tax rate for Earned Income Tax is currently set at 1.675% (Kingston) and .5% (Wyoming Valley West) totaling 2.175% for the Fiscal Year of 2023 effective January 1, 2023.

**NOW THERFORE,** the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston does hereby levy a Real estate Tax of 1.550 mills on all taxable real estate within the Municipality of Kingston and an Earned Income Tax Rate of 1.675% (Kingston) and .5% (Wyoming Valley West) for a total rate of 2.175% for all income subject to the Earned Income Tax Ordinance of the Municipality of Kingston for the Fiscal Year of 2024 effective January 1, 2024.

**INTRODUCED** at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston held the 8<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.

**ADOPTED** at a special meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania held the 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON

Robert Jacobs, President

ATTEST:

Angela Sallemi, Secretary

APPROVED:

Jeffrey R. Coslett, Mayor